Section 106

Nota The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Ve
Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Regstrar of Companies

Company Number

08057688

Name of Company

CPEC Limited ~

|/ We

Nicholas Andrew Mancock, St James Building, 73 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6HT

Vs
1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held—es'summoned for 20 October 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-wat-dene-aessrdrgly-/ N0 quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 20 Octol;er 2015

pursuant to Sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dene-acesrdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at St James Building, 79 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6HT

The winding up covers the penod from 9 July 2015 (opering of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against Nichotas Hancock being given his release as Liquidator

The Chairman declared the meeting closed

Sig ///Ze% Date 210October 2016

icholas Andrew Hancock

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

UHY Hacker Young tumaround and recovery
St James Building
79 Oxford Street

[

27/10/2016 #304
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY




CPEC Limited
(in Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 9 July 2015 To 20 October 2016

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
18,331 00 Book Debts NIL
- NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 2,055 66
17,099 00 Cash at Bank 17,083 36
Refund from DVLA 18 33
19,157 35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 9000
Preparation of S of A 9,000 00
Office Holders Fees 9,57340
Stationery & Postage 148 29
Trave! (HMRC rates) 17 57
Storage Costs 140
Statutory Advertising 31665
Bank Charges 1004
- (19,157 35)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(15,235 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
- NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(78,930 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(80,289 00) Employees NIL
(101,006 00) Director's Loan Account NIL
(123,341 00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
(18,703 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
(100 00) H M Revenue & Customs (CT) NiL
- NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
(382,175 00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

There s 1 preferential creditor
There are 50 unsecured creditors
Insuffictent funds available to pay a dividend to any class of creditor

The company has granted securnfy over its assets in favour of Aldermore However, no monies are outstanding

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 25 Oclober 2016 14 34




CPEC Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 9 July 2015 To 20 October 2016

SofAf £ £

under the charge, therefore, the calculation of the company's net property i1s not applicable
Liguidator's Fees fixed by creditors on a time costs basis agreed at a meeting of creditors held on 9 July 2015

Nicholas Andrew Hancock
Liquidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 25 October 2016 14 34




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Chartered Accountants

St James Building

23 August 2016 79 Oxiord Street

pManchesier M1 6HT
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL Phone +44 161 236 6936

Foax +44 1612280117

Emal  vhuckley@uhy-uk com
TO THE CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY DDl +44 161234 8954

Web www uhy-uk com

Qurref PCI29/IB/NAH/S final
Your ref
Docid 189007

Dear Sirs

CPEC LIMITED

IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER 08057688

REGISTERED OFFICE & TRADING ADDRESS

UNIT C,WIGAN ENTERPRISE PARK, SEAMAN WAY, INCE, WIGAN, WN2 2LE

[ N A Hancock of this office was appointed hquidator to the above company on 9 July 2015
and enclose my final progress report on the administration of the case

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous progress report 1ssued on 22
July 2016

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My receipts and payments account for the period 9 July 2015 to 20 October 2016 1s attached
at Appendix |

ASSET REALISATIONS DURING THE PERIOD 9 JULY 2016 TO 20 OCTOBER 2016
There have been no assets realisations during the period of this report
ASSET REALISATIONS DURING PRIOR REPORTING PERIOD

Asset realisations achieved prior to the period covered by this report have been detailed in
my annual progress report dated 22 July 2016 A summary of these assets 1s provided below

M D Wosinsa FCA 5 ) Berry < F Blocemore FCCA C Gowthorpe FCA CTa P Daly FCA M A Hancocx FIPA FABRP D £enanck CF
SJlowsan FCA 2 jleyiand M D CRobersonCa D Symonds FCA s P,

™,
£X

N A hancoce s icensed as an msolvency Practiiioner by the Insolvency Practianers Assccigtion ‘_\/_\"i
UHY Hacker Young turnaround ang recovery Choriered Accountants is the rading nome of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP a imited R3 3_
Fabiity partnership registered In Eng'and and Wales with Regstered Number OC332437 -

Registered to comy out auai work in the UK and relona ond reguicted lor a range of invesiment busness aclivities by the Institu'e of Chartared
Accountan's in England and Wales

A mamber of ine UHY Hacker Young Group of independent UK pannerships
A member of Urbach Hacker Young International bmited an in*emational netwark of independent accounting and consuling firms




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Book Debts

The above Company operated an mvoice finance agreement with Aldermore Invoice
Finance (“Aldermore”) for the collection of the company’s book debts Aldermore hold a
fixed and floating charge over the company assets registered on 24 July 2012 However,
prior to my appointment as hquidator, Aldermore completed the collection of factored book
debts to discharge their indebtedness, and the outstanding balance on the ledger was
reassigned to the Company

The value for the book debts in the statement of affairs amounted to £24,193 29, with an
estimated to realise value of £18,331 81 However, following a review nto the company’s
books and records, 1t was discovered that a sales receipt had been incorrectly added to the
ledger as an invoice and further invoices had been incorrectly raised, therefore the value of
the book debts had been overstated The value of the book debts was revised to £19,530 50,
with an estimated to realise of £12,233 43

To date the sum of £2,05566 has been realised by the Liquidator, and debts totalling
£7,324 05 have been paid to the company’s bank account prior to my appointment, although
the company’s records had not been updated accordingly

Debts totalling £10,150 79 have been written off, of which £5,203 11 relates to disputes which
have been raised and £415 67 in respect of debtors who cannot be traced Debts totalling
£1,642 04 have been written off having received confirmation that the debtors have entered
insolvency proceedings themselves | am aware of debts amounting to £2,889 97 which were
histed as outstanding on the ledger, which needed to be credited

Unfortunately the final realisations are sigruficantly less than the amount shown on the
director's statement of affairs, due to the overstated debts, as outlmed above, and the
disputed debts

Cash at Bank

According to the director’s statement of affairs, £17,099 was held in the company’s bank
account with Santander UK Plc However, after final bank charges and interest were
deducted, the sum of £17,083 36 w as received

Refund from DVLA

The sum of £18 33 has been received following the sale of the company’s vehicles prior to
my appotntment

UHY Hadker Young is the tradng name of UMY Macker Young Mancheger LLP alimited habiity partnership regiered n England and Waes with Registered Number
OCa32437

Regidered Lo carry out audu wark 1 the UK and reland and regulated for arange of iInwesment busness actiwties by the Insttute of Chanersd Accountants in England and
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent UK parnerships
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Inlemational bmited an intemaisonal netwerk of independent accounting and consulting frms.

2




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

ASSETS TO BE REALISED

There are no further assets to be realised
CREDITORS |

Secured creditors & Prescribed Part

The company has granted secunity over its assets in favour of Aldermore However, no
monies are outstanding under the charge, therefore, the calculation of the company’s net
property 1s not applicable

Preferential creditors

There 1s one preferential creditor, to date the following preferential claim has been recewved -

Amount per Claim

statement of affairs recetved

£ £

The Insolvency Service 15,235 99 1,367 86

(Arrears of Pay & Holiday Pay)

Employee claims were submitted to The Insolvency Service shortly after my appointment
There are insufficient funds available to allow a dividend to be paid to the preferential
creditors

Unsecured Creditors

There are 50 unsecured creditors, to date 18 claims have been received, this 1s broken down
as follows,

Amount per Claim
statement of affairs received
£ £ |
Redundancy Payments Office 79,241 44 76,701 73
(Pay tn Lieu of Notice & Redundancy Pay)
Employees 1,048 52 1,367 86

(Pay in Lien of Notice & Redundancy Pay)

UHY Hacker Young is the tradng name of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LEP alimited hability partnershp regigered n England and Wales with Registered Number
0OC332437

Regigered to carry out audit work in the UK and reland and regulated for arangeof inwestiment busness actiuties by the instiute of Charterad Accountants in England and
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent LK parnerships
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Intemational bimited an intemational network of independent accounting and consulling frms.

3




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Trade Creditors 78,930 17 67,003 55
H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) 123,341 00 123,341 00
H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 18,703 00 -
H M Revenue & Customs (Corporation Tax) 100 00 -
Director’s Loan Accounts 19,162 -

The claims have not been adjudicated as there are insufficient funds available to enable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

INVESTIGATION

[ can advise you that my investigations are now complete and all relevant matters have been
reported to the appropriate authorities who are conducting their own enquuires

COSTS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Bank Charges

The sum of £10 04 has been paid to Lloyds Bank plc
LIQUIDATORS COSTS

Statement of Affairs fee

The sum of £9,000 has been paid to UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery for their
work 1n respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of
creditors, as agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 9 July 2015

Liquidator’s fees

My total time costs in dealing with the administration of this case for the period from 9 July
2015 to 18 August 2016 are £32,567 00 n respect of 147 10 hours, a breakdown of which 1s
attached at Appendix II

Details of my time costs during the period covered by thuis report from 9 July 2016 to 18
August 2016 are £1,767 00 1n respect of 9 10 hours, as shown at Appendix III

My total remuneration to date 15 £9,573 40 drawn on account, in accordance with hme
properly spent by myself and my staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation as
agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 9 July 2015

A schedule detailing the current charge out rates 1s attached

UHY Hacker Young is the tradng name of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP ahmited I1apilly parinershp registered n Englanc and Wales with Registered Numbper
0CC332437

Regigered (o carfy cut audit work n the UK and feland and regulated for arange of nwesiment busn ess attiwties by the Insttute of Chariered Accountants in Englang ard
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacher Young Group of independent LK partnerships
A member of Urbath Hacker Young Intemational Uimited an intematonal netwerk of independent accaunting and consuting frms.

4




.

UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’” Guide to
Liquidators” Fees, will be supphed to you on request or alternatively may be viewed at
http //turnaround-recovery uhy-uk com/home/creditors-guide-to-fees

Liquidator’s disbursements

Liquidator’s disbursements are shown below,

Disbursement Period Period Total
09/07/2015 to 09/07116 to
08/07/2016 18/08/16

Category 1

Statutory advertising 398 30 - 316 65
London Gazette

Bonding 90 00 - 90 00
Postage 148 29 - 148 29
Travel (HMRC rates) 17 57 - 17 57
Storage 980 - 140
Category 2 - - -
Total disbursement incurred 663 96 - 663,96
Disbursement drawn - (573 91) (573.91)
Disbursement outstanding 663 96 - 90 05

Category 2 disbursements were agreed by creditors at the meeting of creditors held on 9 July
2015, however, no Category 2 disbursements have accrued throughout the admurustration of
the case

CREDITORS RIGHTS TO REQUEST FURTHER INFORMATION

Creditors are reminded of their nghts under Rule 449E of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor
with concurrence of 5% in value of the company’s unsecured creditors or permussion of the
court may request further information about remuneration and expenses set out in the
report Such a request must be made in writing

The Liquidator must provide the information requested within 14 days of receipt of the
request or alternatively his reasons for non-provision of the information

Should a creditor believe that the Liquidators remuneration or expenses are excesstve, any
secured creditor or any unsecured credttor with the concurrence of 10% in value of the

UHY Hadker Young s the tradng nama of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP alimited lrabilty partnersh regitered n England and Wales with Ragiaered Number
0C332437

Registered 1o carry oul audit work in the UK and retand and regulated for arange of inve stment busness actiuties by the Insttute of Chanereg Accountantsin England and
Wates

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of 1ndepencent LK pamenips
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Intemational mited anntemational netwark gf inde pand ent accounting and consdting frms

5




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

company’s creditors or permussion of the court, may apply to court to challenge the
Liquidators remuneration under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Any such
application must be made within a period of 8 weeks following the receipt of the progress
report in which the remuneration 1s first reported

FINAL MEETING

Finally, I enclose a notice to creditors of a final meeting, which 1s to be held at these offices
on 20 October 2016 Thus report will be presented and the following resolution will be put to
the meeting

+ That the Liquidator may be released from office

I trust this report 1s sufficient for your purposes, should you require and further
information, please do not hesttate to contact Ian Buckley of this office

Yours faithfully

//J///m//l

N A Hancock
Liquidator

UHY Hacker Young 1s the tradng name of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP aimited kability partnershp regigered n England and Wales with Regigered Number
0C332437

Regigered to carry cut audii work tn the UK and Feland and regulated for arange of inwesment buanessactiuties by the Insteute of Chartered Accountants in England anc
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent LK parinerships
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Ingmatronal Lmited an intemational network of indepandent accounting and cansulting frms

6




CPEC LIMITED
IN CREDITORS YOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 8 JULY 2015 TG 20 OCTOBER 2016

Appendix |

Per Statement For 12 morith For the Projected Total tor the
of affairs penod Panod for the perod
9 July 2015 09 July 2016 period 9 July 2015
to fo 18 August to
8 July 2016 48 August 2018 20 October
2016 to 2016
20 October
2016
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 18 331 00 2055 66 - - 2 055 66
Cash at Bank 17 099 00 17 083 36 - - 17 0B3 36
Refund from DVLA - 18 33 - - 18 33
35 430 00 19 157 35 - - 19 157 35
Payments
Statement of affars fee 8000 00 - - 9 000 00
Office Holder s Fees 833333 1240 07 - 8,573 40
QOffice Holder s Disbursements - 187 26 - 167 26
Bank Charges 985 019 - 1004
Specific Bond - 90 00 - 90 00
Statutory Adverising - 316 65 - 316 65
17,343 18 1814 17 - 19 157 35
Balance in hand 181417 (1814 18} - -
19 157 35 - - 19 157 35
Funds held
VAT Receiveabdle {331 88) 331 B3 . -
Yorkshire Bank 1 647 50 {1,647 50} - -
VAT Centrol Account 498 55 {498 56) - -
1814 17 (1814 18) - -
Lgudator's disbursernents charged on foliowing bass,
Category 1
Postage (actual - dependant on weight) - 148 29 - 148 29
Storage Costs - 140 140
Travel {(HMRC Rates) - 17 57 - 17 57
Category 2 - - -
167 26 167 26

The recerpts and payments account 1s shown net of VAT




6€ L2Z

66 ¢8l

(3) 1502 Apnoy aBeiaay

2INso0|D

82UBPUOMSa.I0D § SUINjaI JeA/xe) dde-1s0g
295UB8pUOdSaL0D g SR aakojdwg
20uBpuedssI0D g SWIBD SI0NPRID
uonaayiod 19aQg

SJaSSE JO uolesieay

uonebnsaau|

suoda) jenuue 9 sadljou Alcinels

smalnal g Buue|d ‘uonensunupy

KioBeyen

9L0Z LSNONV 81 OL 102 ATNI 60 AOI¥3d IHL ¥OL

0oole 29 0L€ Sl BeE
00 £95'Z¢ Ob ipL 00939L'1z 08 ELL 00G.2 0s 2 00 60t'2 0s9 goZliz's 0E ve
ooezLL oze aozel't ozg
00¢L6 06 ¥ gogle 06 v
00 958t 0962 0080L'y 0z se 00 8pL or o
00 866 009 00 866 o049
00 £95°G1 0419 009192 09 L¥ 00 ipL'L oLe 00 0089 0041
00 eve og L 00 Zve 081
00 0S0'2 020l 00 vSL'L or 6 00 962 080
00 8L¥'E 09 L1 00 LL0°¢ 059} 00 L0v oLt
005v9'2 oLt 00 Z¥ 020 0062 05¢ 00 iy oLt 00 LIP'L 0c s
3 3 3 3 3
1500 Sinoy 1509 SINOH 1509 sinoH 150D SINOH
1IN0y uospieysiy W a YoOoouBRH ¥ N
1502 swi)| leyoL Jojensiujwpy Jofieuepy Jauped ipupeg
It xipuaddy

Q3™UNINI S1S0I FNILL 40 SISATYNY

NOILVAINDI AYVINNTIOA SHOLIQIHD NI - Q3LINIT D3dD




8l 6L 88641 oogle (3) 1509 Aoy abessay

00.294°L 0L 6 00 25¢°L 0L 8 00 0LE 001 - -
00 v 0Zo 00 Zr 0zZo 82UBPUOdS3.1I0D B SWINJa! jeAe) dde-jsog
00 195 0L¢ 00 195 0L € 92UPUOdSaLIOT ' SWIED SI0)PBID)
oozie 00 v o0zig 00 ¥ syodad [enuue @ saonou Auojnielg
00 2s¢ 0Z1 0o er 0co 00 OLE 0oL smainas g Guiuued ‘uonensiunupy

3 3 3 3 3
¥509 SINOH 1509 SINOH 1509 SINOH 1509 SINOH
snoy
1509 ewy) jeyor J0JeA}S jUjUpY JeBeuepy JaBeuey Jojueg Jeuued KoBajen
91L0Z LSNONV 81 OL 9L0Z ANC 60 AOIMId FHL HOI
OFHYNINI SLSOD AWIL 4O SISATVNY
1 xipuaddy

NOLLYQINDIT AYVLINMTOA SHOLIGIYD NI - Q3LIWIN 2342




UHY HACKER YOUNG
turnaround and recovery
Manchester office

Hourly Charge-Out Rates

The table shown details the hourlv charge-out rates utihsed by UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery,
Manchester for charging staff time  The rates shown include the current rates and those previously in foree

Grade From 142016 1102014 to 142013 to 132011to
3132016 3092014 3132013

per hour per hour per hour per hour
Partner / Director £400 - £370 £400 - £370 £395 - £345 L3100 - £250
Senior Manager £325 £310 £300 £260
Manager £260 £260 £250 £230
Manager (Property Management)  £160 £160 £150 LI145-£130
Sentor Administrator £210 £190 £175 L1453
Administrator £155-£140 £150 - £130 £140 - £120 £120- £100
Juntor £120 £110 £100 £85

The rates are applied consistently across all insolvency appointments and presented for approval of creditors or a

creditors’ committee

Time spent on a case 1s recorded directly using an on-hine tume recording system Thas s allocated n uruts of 6 minutes,
with the nature of the work undertaken being recorded utilising the categories stated below,

Ethical/conflict 1ssues Planmng and strategy
General Admunistration Creditors Secured/Unsecured
Retention of title claims Asset realisation/management
Debt Collection Employee matters
Leasu/rentals Legal matters

Statutory work Trading/wages/vat

Statement of Affairs Reporting

Distribution and closure

The firm’s poliy with regard to support staff 1s that their time 1s not recovered separatelv from the case as the cost of
provision of the support services are included in the basis of the charge-out rate for the professional staff

Percentage basis

Where we intend to charge remuneration on a percentage basis relating to realisation of assets and/or
distnbution of funds We will provide further information explaining why this basis 1s appropnate and
request creditors to approve the basis

Fixed Fee

Where we intend to charge remuneration on a fixed fee basis in relation to specific tasks  We will provide further details
of the work to be completed 1n respect of the fixed fee and why this basis 1s appropnate and request creditors
to approve the basis

Updated 14 2016




UHY HACKER YOUNG
turnaround and recovery
Manchester office

Disbursements and other costs

Disbursements incurred in the course of an appuintment are recharged to the case in accordance wiath SIP9 regulations on
all insols ency appointments These fall into two categories,

Category 1 disbursements - Speaific costs referable to the case in question and paid to an independent thurd party  These
generally include advertising, bond, postage, and travel expenses  Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without
prior approval

Category 2 disbursements - Are not specfic wsts which are re-charged by the firm on the follossing basis  These
generally include photocopying, mecting room hire, telephone calls and fax Category 2 disbursements are required to be
approved by creditors before thev can be drawn

Internal meeting room £65 per hour Storage of IP's working files (6 vears)  £21 per box
Internal photocopying 10p per sheet

Statutory Information
A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to Fees, 15 located at

http fturnaround-recovery_uhy-ubk comfhome/reditors-guide-to-tees  or alternatively a paper copy will be supphed to

¥OUu On request

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recosery Chartered Accountants ts the trading name of UHY Hacker Young
Manchester LLP, a hmited hability partnership registered in England and Wales with Registered Number OC332437

For full details of our professional regulation, please refer to www uhy-ub com/regulatory-and-network-information

Updated 1 4 2016




COMPANY NO 08057688 Registered in England and Wales

CPEC LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
REGISTERED OFFICE: ST JAMES BUILDING, 79 OXFORD STREET,
MANCHESTER, M1 6HT

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that
a final meeting of members of the above named company wtll be held at the offices of
UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery, St James Building, 79 Oxford Street,
Manchester, M1 6HT on 20 October 2016 at 11 00 am, to be followed at 11 15am by a
final meeting of creditors for the purpose of

a) having laid before them an account showing how the winding-up has been
conducted and the company’s property disposed of, and

b) heating any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator
<) determining whether the liquidator should have his release

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meetings may appoint
a proxy to attend and vote instead of him or her A proxy holder need not be a
member or creditor of the company

Proxtes for use at either of the meetings must be lodged at the address shown above
no later than 12 noon on the business day prior to the meeting together with a
completed proof of debt form 1f you have not already lodged one

Dated 23 August 2016

/ L A

N A Hancock
Liquidator

IP No — 8697

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery
St James Building

79 Oxford Street

Manchester, M1 6HT

Date of appointment - 9 July 2015

For further information, please contact Ian Buckley on email 1 buckley@uhy-uk com
or tel no 0161 236 6936




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of
the meeting {see note
below) if you wish to
provide for altermative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed

1 e he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs m the space
provided f more rooms
required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only {o be completed if the
member/creditor has not
signed 1n person

insolvency Act 1986 FormB 5

Proxy (Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

CPEC LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Name of Member/Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Halder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the member's/creditor's proxy holder at the
meeting of members/creditors to be held on 20 October 20186, or at any adjournment of
that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect
of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hus/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

+ That the Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the penod of the winding-up as
presented in the report dated 23 August 2016 be accepted as a true and correct record of
the receipts and payments dealt with by the Liquidator durng his admunistration of the
estate

ACCEPT /| REJECT
=  That the Liquidator be released from office

ACCEPT { REJECT

{In the event of a person named in paragraph 1 withdrawing or bemng ebminated from
any vote the proxy-holder may vote or abstain in any further ballot at his/her discretion]

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to membericreditor or other authonrity for
signature

Piease note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will be the current hiquidator.
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




" Rule 4.73

Proof of Debt — General Form

Form 4 25

CPEC Limited
In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Date of winding up resolution 9 July 2013

Name of creditor
(If a company please alvo give company registration
number)

1~

Address of creditor for cormrespondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date of the winding up order

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note There 15 no need to
attach them now but the Liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substanuate the claim at his
discretion ]

If amount 1n 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
10 this form)

Particulars of any security heid, the value of the
securtty and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of utle claitmed m
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor of person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name of signatory in BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion wath of 10 relation (o creditor

Address of person signing (1f different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liquidator




CPEC LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NUMBER: 08057688
MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS
HELD AT THE OFFICES OF UHY HACKER YOUNG
ST JAMES BUILDING, 79 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER, M1 6HT
AT 11.00 AM ON 20 OCTOBER 2016

Present N A Hancock - Chairman

Members voting by proxy None

In Attendance lan Buckley - UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery

There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against Mr N A Hancock being grven his release as Liquidator

The Chairman declared the meeting closed

Gt At

Chairman




CPEC LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NUMBER 08057688
MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS
HELD AT THE OFFICES OF UHY HACKER YOUNG
ST JAMES BUILDING, 79 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER, M1 6HT
AT11.15 AM ON 20 OCTOBER 2016
Present N A Hancock - Chairman

Creditors Voting by proxy None

In Attendance lan Buckley - UHY Hacker Young turnarcund and recovery

There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against N A Hancock being given his release as Liquudator

The Chairman declared the meeting closed

LS o

Chairman




